ECEIVE]

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES DEC 18 2014 ii_}
GRANT/SUBSIDY AGREEMENT

Fiscal Year 2014 - 2015 BY:___ l
The Alabama Department of Youth Services hereby awards to Baldwin County Commission
(hereinafter called Recipient) the total amount of One hundred eighty-three thousand, eight
hundred, twenty-three and no/100 dollars ($183,823.00) for programs pursuant to DYS
community grants/subsidy authorization (Title 44-1-28, Code of Alabama 1975). These funds
shall provide at least one detention bed for each of the following counties: Baldwin,
Choctaw, Clarke, Conccuh, Escambia, Washington. These funds are formula driven by
Legislative Act 2014-284 as summarized in the table below.

Part | Part Il Partill 2010 U S Census
# # $14,000 $0.183804 §1,544 FY15 Combined County
Beds | COs || per county per person per bed TOTAL Population
30 ] 84,000 §3,503 46,320 183,823 201,085

The grant/subsidy award contained herein is for a period of twelve months, subject to the
availability of funds and adjustment by the Alabama Youth Services’ Board as it deems
necessary or advisable. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to be a debt of the State of
Alabama in the contravention of the laws and constitution of the State of Alabama.

By signing this contract, the contracting parties affirm, for the duration of the agreement, that
they will not violate federal immigration law or knowingly employ, hire for employment, or
continue to employ an unauthorized alien within the State of Alabama. Furthermore, a
contracting party found to be in violation of this provision shall be deemed in brgachqf-the
agreement and shall be responsible for all damages resulting therefrom. \3 .

Acceptance of Award

Recipient hereby signifies its ?geptance of the gra
conditions set forth, this the day of

Acceptedby: 0S4 =< W Tite_( \ O\ oo,

Alabama Department of Youth Services

teven P. Lafreniere
Executive Director




2010 US Census

County Population County Population
Autauga 54,571 Henry 17,302
Baldwin 182,285 Houston 101,547
Barbour 27,457 Jackson 53,227
Bibb 22,915 Jefferson 658,466
Blount 57,322 Lamar 14,664
Bullock 10,814 Lauderdale 92,709
{Butler 20,947 Lawrence 34,339
Calhoun 118,572 Lee 140,247
Chambers 34,215 Limestone 82,782
Cherokee 25,889 Lowndes 11,208
Chilton 43,6843 Macon 21,452
Choctaw 13,859 Madison 334,811
Clarke 25,833 Marengo 21,027
Clay 13,932 Marion 30,776
Cleburne 14,972 Marshall 93,018
Coffee 49,948 Mobile 412,992
Colbert 54,428 Monroe 23,068
Conecuh 13,228 Montgomery 229,383
Coosa 11,539 Morgan 119,490
Covlngton 37,785 Perry 10,591
Crenghaw 13,906 Pickens 18,746
Cullman 80,406 Pike 32,809
Dale 50,251 Randolph 22,913
[Dallas 43,820 Russell 52,047
DeKalb 71,109 St. Clair 83,583
Elmore 79,303 Shelby 195,085
Escambia 38,319 Sumter 13,763
Etowah 104,430 Talladega 82,201
Fayette 17,241 Tallapoosa 41,618
Franklin 31,704 Tuscaloosa 194,856
Geneva 26,790 Walker 87,023
Greene 9,045 Washington 17,581
Hale 15,760 Wilcox 11,670

Winston 24,484

United States 308,745,538
Total 4,779,736 Alabama 4,779,736




OCHBIANHLWN

At 2014 — 284

Genszal Pusd Sarmarked Tunds Appropriation To-

date the

Any of the above ap-
propriatien expanded for youth
detention faclilities shall be
allocated as follows: Part I -
each county detention faeility
will receive $14,000 for each
county the detention facility
serves. Paxt II - 508 of the
balance of such fundas shall be
ellocated per population of
the county Or countiss served
by the detention facility and
the remaindar of such funds
shall be divided per bad/zatio
(statewide among 12 datention
Lnetutinl .

2D, Othagx:

1. Aczzest of Absconding Pelons:
(a) Criminal investigation
Program, Eatimdted c.cvveass
SOCURCE OF FUNDS:

{1) State General Pund .......

As provided in Bectioms 15-9-1
and 15~-9-3, Coda of Alabams
1975,

Total Arreat of Ahsconding
FRlonB.ccacessccssantvantnssne

2. Automatic Appesl Expanse:
{8) legal Advice and Legal

Services Program, Estimaced .

SOURCE OF FUNDS:

(1) Scate General Fumd .......

As praovided in Seetions
12-22-150 and 12-22-241, Code
of Alabama 197§.

Total Auvtomatic Appsal Expense

ta)
26,175 26,175
26,175
26,375 26,175
33 as
33
_as it

Page 102



